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Voluntary Product Accessibility 
 

Date:  12 February 2020 

Product name:  ApexSQL Plan 

Product version:  2020.01 

Contact for more information:  legal@quest.com 

 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the Web Content Accessibility 
Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 Level AA, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-
20081211/. The Revised Section 508 standards require conformance to the WCAG 2.0 Level 
AA. 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the 
criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

 Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the 
criterion. 

 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the 
criterion. 

 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
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WCAG 2.0 Report 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Support 
Product does not rely on non-text content 
to present options/commands in the 
forms 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Not Applicable 
Product  does not include audio or video 
content 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Not Applicable Product does not include audio or video 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level 
A) 

Not Applicable Product does not use synchronized media. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships 
(Level A) 

Supports 

Product uses semantically correct naming 
so that information, structure, and 
relationships between groups/subgroups, 
tabs/subtabs can be understood 
independently 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level 
A) 

Supports with 
Exceptions 

Product has semantically correct tooltips 
to allow interpretation of the meaning of 
controls. 
Note: 
Some buttons do not have tooltips to 
additional explain it  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  
(Level A) 

Supports with 
Exceptions 

Product does not depend solely on 
sensory characteristics such as shape, 
size, visual location, orientation, or sound 
to understand content/control. 
Note: 
We use indentation in the view grid under 
the Options dialog to show dependency 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports 
Color is only used as a decorative or 
supplemental attribute of user interface 
elements. A textual representation is 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

always used as the primary mechanism 
for conveying information. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Not Applicable 
Product does not include audio that plays 
automatically. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports  

Product supports keyboard navigation and 
input functions (such as pressing [Tab] to 
move between input fields, pressing the 
arrow keys to move between list items, 
and pressing [Space] or [Enter] to make 
selections). 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports 
Product supports keyboard navigation and 
ensures that keyboard users cannot be 
trapped in a subset of the options. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Not Applicable 
Product is not time dependent. Product 
does not include time limits 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Supports with 

Exceptions 

Product has a mechanism for the user to 
stop to check for auto-updating 
Note: 
Formatting feature cannot be paused or 
stopped  

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold (Level A) 

Not Applicable Product does not use flashing elements. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Not Applicable 

Product does not include sections of 
content that are repeated on multiple 
forms/dialogs. This criterion does not 
apply to non-web software 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports 
Product has descriptive titles that indicate 
the topic or purpose of each 
tab/form/dialog 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports 

Product uses a logical tab order through 
interactive elements such as tabs and 
form controls. Product uses semantically 
correct titles (names), ensuring that the 
title matches the visual presentation of 
content on the form/dialog. 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 
(Level A) 

Support 
Product uses descriptive text to identify 
the purpose of links 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Does Not Support 
The default human language of each 
form/dialog is English and can not be 
changed 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports 
When a tab/option on the form/dialog 
receives focus, it does not initiate a 
change of context 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports 
Changing the setting of the options in the 
Product does not automatically cause a 
change of context 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports 
Product uses message dialog boxes with 
text and different icons in it to show a 
type of the error 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level 
A) 

Supports with 
Exceptions 

Product provides additional 
information/tooltip to explain 
options/commands  
Note: 
Some buttons do not have tooltips to 
additional explain it 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports  

The software itself is not implemented 
using markup languages 
 
The Export option in the product uses 
semantically correct markup for all 
elements. The markup is 
programmatically generated to prevent 
parsing errors 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Supports 

Providing role, state, and value 
information on all product components 
enables compatibility with assistive 
technology, such as screen readers 
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Not Applicable Product does not use synchronized media 

1.2.5 Audio Description 
(Prerecorded) (Level AA) 

Not Applicable Product does not use synchronized media 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level 
AA) 

Supports 
The visual presentation (background) of 
text for all options/elements in product  
provides sufficient contrast.  

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Supports with 

Exceptions 

The text / labels under the main menu 
and the main menu itself can inherit text 
resize from a host, but the text / labels 
under the Options dialog can have 
difficulty in displaying   

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Not Applicable 
Product does not use images of text. The 
product uses text instead of images of 
text 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Not Applicable 
This criterion does not apply to non-web 
software. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level 
AA) 

Supports 
Headings and labels are clear and 
descriptive, so specific components can be 
easily identified within the content 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports 
Product uses visual changes to elements 
to indicate the current position of focus 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Does Not Support 

There is no mechanism to specify different 
languages for subsets of a form. Content 
is only presented in one language – 
English 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level 
AA) 

Not Applicable 
This criterion does not apply to non-web 
software. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification 
(Level AA) 

Not Applicable 
This criterion does not apply to non-web 
software. 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Supports with 

Exceptions 

Product provides suggestions for 
correcting errors such as info dialogs with 
information about how to fix them 
Note: 
Some dialogs may contain information 
about error without providing specific 
suggestion for correction. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data) (Level AA) 

Not Applicable 
Product does not contain any legal or 
financial decisions for an end user to 
make 

 


